EL18KSLV COLD CLIMATE VARIABLE CAPACITY SIDE DISCHARGE HEAT PUMPS
H E A T  P U M P  O U T D O O R  U N I T S
EL18KSLV
ELITE® SERIES
Cold Climate | Variable Capacity | Side Discharge | R-454B | 60Hz
R E S I D E N T I A L
P R O D U C T S P E C I F I C AT I O N S  ( E H B )
SEER2 up to 19.0

V = Variable Capacity Compressor
Ratings Revision Level
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Nominal Cooling Capacity
024 = 2 tons
036 = 3 tons
060 = 4/5 tons
Unit Type
L = Cold Climate Heat Pump
2025 COMPL IANT
REFRIGERANT
EL18KSLV-036
(EL18KSLV-024 not shown)
EL18KSLV-060
EL18KSLV | 2 to 5 Ton Side Discharge Heat Pump Outdoor Units | Page 2
CONTENTS
Approvals And Warranty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Dimensions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Expanded Sound Data  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Features . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Installation Clearances .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10
Model Number Identification.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1
Optional Accessories - Order Separately . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
TXV Substitution - R-454B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
TXV Usage.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11
APPROVALS AND WARRANTY
APPROVALS
• AHRI Certified to AHRI Standard 210/240-2023
• For AHRI Certified system match-ups and expanded ratings, visit www.LennoxPros.com
• ENERGY STAR® Cold Climate certified
• Sound rated to AHRI Standard 270-2008 test conditions
• Rated according to U.S. Department of Energy (DOE) test procedures
• Units and components UL, NEC, and CEC bonded for grounding to meet safety standards for servicing
• ETL certified (U.S. and Canada)
• ISO 9001 Registered Manufacturing Quality System
WARRANTY
• Compressor:
• Limited ten years in residential installations
• Limited five years in non-residential installations
• All other covered components:
• Limited five years in residential installations
• Limited one year in non-residential installations
NOTE - Refer to Lennox® Basic Limited Warranty at www.Lennox.com for additional details.
FEATURES
APPLICATIONS
• 2 through 5 ton
• Sound levels as low as 54 dBA
• Single phase power supply (208/230V)
• Side discharge air
• Units shipped completely factory assembled, internally
piped, and wired
NOTE - The EL18KSLV-060 model can be configured to
operate as a 4 or 5 ton unit.
NOTE - When heat pumps are used with gas furnaces, a
dual-fuel compatible thermostat or a zone control
system with dual-fuel capabilities must be used